

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
SUPREME COURT NO. 24-1422
Dubuque County Case No. CVCV115206**

BEECHER STORE INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DIVISION

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY
HON. THOMAS J. BITTER

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT BEECHER STORE, INC.

KEVIN C. RIGDON (#AT0011385)
Direct Dial: (319) 861-8705
Email: crigdon@bradleyriley.com
THEODORE T. APPEL (#AT0014941)
Direct Dial: (319) 861-8769
Email: tappel@bradleyriley.com
OLIVIA A. McGOVERN (#AT0015751)
Direct Dial: (319) 861-8794
Email: omcgovern@bradleyriley.com

of
BRADLEY & RILEY PC
2007 First Avenue SE
P.O. Box 2804
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-2804
Phone: (319) 363-0101
Fax: (319) 363-9824

ATTORNEYS FOR BEECHER STORE
INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. A Second Violation under Iowa Code section 123.50(3)(b) Should Not Be Enforced Against Beecher.....	6
A. The ABD’s Interpretation to Give Appropriate Weight to Iowa Code section 123.50(3)(e)(1).....	7
B. The ABD’s Liberal Construction Argument Fails to Overcome the Plain Text, is Rejected by <i>Walsh</i> , and Fails to Account for its Impact on Other Provisions That Help Inhibit Sale of Alcohol to Underage Individuals	8
C. The ABD’s Fears of Non-Compliance by the Imaginary, Unscrupulous Licensee Under Beecher’s Statutory Interpretation is Unfounded.....	12
D. The ABD’s Previous Practice Demonstrates Impermissible Inconsistency with its Current Interpretation of Iowa Code section 123.50(3).....	17
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Dornath v. Employment Appeal Bd., 988 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 2023) 9

Estate of Butterfield v. Chatnaqua Guest Homes, Inc., 987 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2023)
..... 8

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 18

Korean Am. Legal Advoc. Found. v. City of Los Angeles, 28 Cal. Rptr.2d 530, 537
(Cal. Ct. App. 1994)..... 11

Lime Lounge, LLC, v. City of Des Moines, 4 N.W.3d 642 (Iowa 2024) 11

Miller v. Cath. Health Inits., 7 N.W.3d 367 (Iowa 2024)..... 10

Motif, Ltd. v. Iowa Dep’t of Commerce-Alcoholic Beverages Division, No. 11-0793, 2012
WL 170211 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2012) *en passim*

Motif, Ltd. v. Iowa Dep’t of Commerce-Alcoholic Beverages Division, No. 11-0328, 2011
WL 4378166 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 21, 2011) 17

Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Com’n, 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010)..... 7

Rushmore State Bank v. Kurylas, Inc., 424 N.W.2d 649 (S.D. 1988) 22

State v. Flynn, 13 N.W.3d 843 (Iowa 2024)..... 10

State v. Hyvee, Inc., 616 N.W.2d 669 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000)..... 14

State v. Iowa Dist. Ct., 843 N.W.2d 76 (Iowa 2014) 21

State v. Middlekauff, 974 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 2022)..... 19

State v. Null, 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013) 15

State v. Thomas, 275 N.W.2d 422 (Iowa 1979) 7

Vroegh v. Iowa Dep’t of Corr’ns, 972 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 2022)..... 9

<i>Walnut Brewery, Inc. v. Iowa Dept. of Commerce-Alcoholic Beverages Div.</i> , 775 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)	19
<i>Walsh v. Kirby</i> , 529 P.2d 33 (Cal. 1974) (en banc)	<i>en passim</i>

Statutes:

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23001	10
Iowa Code § 17A.19	18, 19, 21
Iowa Code § 123.1	11, 12
Iowa Code § 123.3	13
Iowa Code § 123.14	20
Iowa Code § 123.30	16
Iowa Code § 123.31	13
Iowa Code § 123.40	16
Iowa Code § 123.47	15
Iowa Code § 123.49	<i>en passim</i>
Iowa Code § 123.50	<i>en passim</i>
Iowa Code § 123.50A	11, 12
Iowa Code § 805.8C	13, 14, 16

Iowa Court Rules:

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904	11
